PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Comerica Bank	11/03/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 768	
City:	Sunbury	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5818720

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)355-6501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 355-8994

Email: patents@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Michael D. Lazzara

Address Line 1: 210 Sixth Avenue

K&L Gates Center

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-2613

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0234965.00202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael D. Lazzara

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination_of_Security_Interest_for_Patent#page1.tif source=Termination_of_Security_Interest_for_Patent#page2.tif source=Termination_of_Security_Interest_for_Patent#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025333 FRAME: 0648

:H \$40.00 58187

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST FOR PATENT

This is a Termination of Security Interest, dated as of No. 2010, executed by Comerica Bank, as secured party, One Detroit Center, 9th Floor, 500 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan 48226 (the "Secured Party"), releasing all security interests of the Secured Party in the Patent Collateral (defined below) owned by Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Sunbury"), f/k/a STM Acquisition Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Secured Party was assigned by Sunbury, a security interest in and to a certain patent of Sunbury, listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Patent Collateral"), as evidenced by the Security Agreement dated as of March 28, 2002 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 2002 at Reel 012884, Frame 0506; and

WHEREAS, Sunbury has satisfied its obligations to the Secured Party and desires the termination of the Secured Party's security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates all of the Secured Party's security interests in and to the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, that interest as set forth at Reel 012884, Frame 0506.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed on the date first mentioned above.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

PI-2461822 v1

	COMERICA BANK, as Secured Party, By: Name: Danie IZ. KRAUSE Title:
STATE OF MECHOCANS COUNTY OF WAYNE)) ss)
Sworn says that he/she is the duly authorized to execute thi	, 2010 before me personally appeared, to me personally known, who being by me duly of COMERICA BANK, instrument for COMERICA BANK, and that said deed of COMERICA BANK.
	Kilius M. Janlone Notary Public
	RESECCA J MCFARLANE Notary Public - Michigan Wayne County My Commission Expires Sep 4, 2013 Acting in the County of La March

Schedule A

<u>Patent</u>

U.S. Patent No.	U.S. Serial No.	<u>Title</u>
5,818,720	08/708,346	Process for Large Repeat Fabric Design and Weaving

Termination of Patent Security Interest, Page 3

PATENT REEL: 025333 FRAME: 0651

RECORDED: 11/09/2010